There are no material transactions that have not taken place under normal market conditions. 

Below is a table of the Company's related parties: 

The transactions with related parties during 2023 (period 24/11 – 31/12/2023) relate to the lease of offices from 
IPTO S.A. amounting to Euro 948 (Euro nine hundred forty-eight) and accounting services provided by IPTO S.A. 
amounting to Euro 730 (Euro seven hundred thirty).  These amounts were not invoiced in 2023 and are accrued. 
The lease office space contract concluded with IPTO S.A. is recorded in accordance with IFRS 16 in the accounts

[...]

ENERGY STOCK EXCHANGE CLEARING COMPANY S.A.. (EnExClear S.A.) Related 
SELENE CC S.A. Related 
TERNA FIBER S.A. Related 

The transactions with related parties during 2023 (period 24/11 – 31/12/2023) relate to the lease of offices from IPTO 
S.A. amounting to Euro 948 (Euro nine hundred forty-eight) and accounting services provided by IPTO S.A. amounting to 
Euro 730 (Euro seven hundred thirty).  These amounts were not invoiced in 2023 and are accrued. The lease office space 
contract concluded with IPTO S.A. is recorded in accordance with IFRS 16 in the accounts “Rights of use of fixed assets”,